Rio Tinto would have reported had the acquisition of Alcan been completed as of the dates described. It should not be
relied upon as representative of the historical consolidated results of operations that would have been achieved, or the
future consolidated results of operations that can be expected. The unaudited pro forma adjustments, described in the
accompanying notes, are based on available information and certain assumptions that management believes are
reasonable for the purposes of this document.

Alcan historical financial statements incorporated by reference in this prospectus are prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (�U.S. GAAP�). Alcan�s pre-acquisition income statement
for the period from January 1, 2007 to October 23, 2007 included in the unaudited pro forma financial information has
been prepared on a basis consistent in all material respects with the accounting policies of Rio Tinto in accordance
with IFRS.

14

Edgar Filing: RIO TINTO FINANCE USA LTD - Form F-3ASR

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

Year Ended December 31, 2007
Alcan

January 1-
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
Rio
Tinto

October 23,
2007)(2) Adjustments Note Combined

(U.S.$ millions)

Consolidated sales revenue 29,700 15,890 � 45,590
Net operating costs (excluding line items
shown separately) (20,750) (13,844) 88 1(a) (34,506)
Impairment (charges)/reversals (58) � � (58)
Exploration and evaluation costs (321) � � (321)

Operating profit 8,571 2,046 88 10,705
Share of profit/(loss) after tax of equity
accounted units 1,584 49 (34) 1(b) 1,599

Profit before finance items and taxation 10,155 2,095 54 12,304
Net exchange gains/(losses) on external
debt and intra-group balances 194 (32) � 162
Net gains on currency and interest rate
derivatives not qualifying for hedge
accounting 57 10 � 67
Interest receivable and similar income 134 36 � 170
Interest payable and similar charges (538) (129) (1,688) 1(c) (2,355)
Amortization of discount (166) (57) � (223)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 9,836 1,923 (1,634) 10,125
Taxation (2,090) (349) 335 1(d) (2,104)
Minority interest (434) (3) � (437)

Profit/(loss) attributable to Rio Tinto
shareholders 7,312 1,571 (1,299) 7,584

Basic earnings per ordinary share 568.7c 589.8c
Weighted average shares in issue
(millions) 1,285.8 1,285.8
Diluted earnings per ordinary share 566.3c 587.3c
Diluted weighted average shares in issue
(millions) 1,291.3 1,291.3

15

Edgar Filing: RIO TINTO FINANCE USA LTD - Form F-3ASR

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

1  Pro forma adjustments to the income statement

(a) Net operating costs

The pro forma adjustment to net operating costs relates mainly to:

(i) Additional depreciation and amortization charges on the fair value uplift to property, plant and